COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS

MARCH 17, 2025 GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska,
was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Steve Tucker, Darin Robertson, Mark Bottom, Attorney
Richard Roberts, and Clerk James Brueggeman.

Chairman Tucker called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that
notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on March
13, 2025. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the
Commissioner’s Room. Commissioner Robertson made the motion to approve the
minutes of March 10, 2025, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel, on
Perkins County’s website, and made public in the Clerk’s Office. Chairman Bottom
seconded, roll call vote, Robertson aye, Tucker aye, Bottom abstain, motion carried.
The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Bottom to approve
the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Robertson, roll call vote, 3 ayes,
motion carried.

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by
Commissioner Bottom to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner
Robertson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES

SALARIES 64052.78
GENERAL

Adams Bank & Trust - Grant 250.00
Aflac 1136.18
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division 10260.25
AT&T Mobility 1039.88
Banner Health 3965.60
CDW Government, Inc. 598.34
Cleverbridge, Inc. 348.26
Collaborative Summer Library Program 120.96
Credit Management 283.72

Culligan Water Conditioning 37.50



DAS State Accounting - Central
Finance

Eakes Office Plus

Ensz Hardware

Fiduciary Trust Co Of New Hampshire
Frenchman Valley Coop

Galls, LLC.

Government Forms And Supplies
Great Plains Communications
High Plains News North, LLC.
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.
Imperial Napa

Jim Brueggeman

Leibbrandt Lumber, Inc.

Mar's Service Center, Inc.
Mowers N More, LLC.
Nebraska Library Commission
Nebraska Printworks, LLC.
Nebraska State Patrol

OCI

Office Service, Inc.

Panhandle Collections, Inc.
Perkins Co Inheritance Tax Fund
Perkins County Court

Perkins County District Court
Perkins County Sheriff
Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant
Pinnacle Bank - Grant
Pinnacle Bank - Omaha

Relx, Inc. dba LexisNexis
Remboldt Ludtke, LLP.
Robert S. Harvoy

Robin Quinn

266.50
211.91
58.51
625.00
1728.38
482.12
550.52
1168.99
1267.94
530.51
59.86
399.28
11.98
116.43
378.06
900.00
526.61
295.00
240.00
884.42
240.19
8571.69
126.20
72.00
2.50
34445.42
3500.00
3723.74
977.43
248.00
1900.50
168.75
500.00



Sandhills State Bank

Slammco Lawncare
State of Nebraska - Department of
Revenue

The Auto Shop

Thomson Reuters-West
University Of Nebraska

UNL Extension Perkins County
U-Save Pharmacy, Inc.

Verizon Wireless

Viaero Wireless

ROADS

American Energy Delivery, Inc.
Aurora Cooperative

Highline

Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.
Leibbrandt Lumber, Inc.

MCI

Midwest Electric Cooperative Corp.

Murphy Tractor & Equipment Co
NE Child Support Payment Center
NMC, Inc.

Perkins Co Health Services
Powerplan

Regier Equipment Company, Inc.
US Bank

Waste Connections, Inc.

Woody's Pivot Services, LLC.
FAIR

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC.
Dwayne L. Martin

High Plains News North, LLC.
Holmstedt Law Office, PC, LLO.
Perkins Co Inheritance Tax Fund

940.00
2812.19

2875.00
141.75
152.25

2579.62

45.19
21.00
42.94
589.40

6562.75
9368.59
50.27
747.87
8.49
31.25
95.50
223.22
250.00
5350.88
245.00
592.45
78.79
22291
257.86
19.75

272.12
5366.00
28.05
55.50
10000.00



PUBLIC TRANSIT

Pronto Convenience 670.82
Verizon Wireless 25.84
WIRELINE 911

Centurylink 81.00
Consolidated Telcom, Inc. 119.04
Elsie Communications, Inc. 193.54
Great Plains Communications 83.32
LOCAL AMBULANCE

Deaver Computer Service 1, LLC. 47.13
Grant Pharmacy, inc. 20.86
Mid Plains Community College 504.64
One Billing Solutions, LLC. 705.74
Pinnacle Bank - Omaha 69.99
Verizon Wireless 80.02
TRANSFER AMBULANCE

AT&T Mobility 713.59
Aurora Cooperative 55.01
Frenchman Valley Coop 159.27
One Billing Solutions, LLC. 1452.86
Rick Ochsner 125.00
Travis Ogg 26.60
Verizon Wireless 80.02

Public Forum:

Opened at 8:40 a.m. and Closed at 9:25 a.m. Caleb Richter-Tate was present stating
he was doing his civic duty by attending the meeting. Richter-Tate had no additional
comment.

Correspondence:
No correspondence received.

Unfinished Business:

Commissioners discussed the appointment of a Veteran Service Officer.
Commissioner Bottom reported the Chase County Veterans Service Board was not
interested in pursuing an interlocal agreement with Perkins County. Commissioners



moved the matter to the April 7, 2025, agenda, to allow additional time to pursue the
possibility of an interlocal agreement with Keith County to provide services.

New Business:

Fairgrounds Improvement Discussion with Perkins County Fair Board moved to the
April 7, 2025, agenda.

Commissioners  discussed County Commissioner Board Appointments.
Commissioner Robertson agreed to take the Commissioner Board Appointment to
West Central Nebraska Development District in place of Commissioner Mark
Bottom who now serves on the Board of Directors for West Central Nebraska
Development District.

Commissioners reviewed the 2024 Perkins County Noxious Weed Control Act
report prepared by the State of Nebraska. Commissioner Robertson made a motion
to have Chairman Tucker sign the summary letter. Seconded by Commissioner
Bottom, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Business With Officials:

The Board heard reports from Sheriff Jeffrey Miller, EMT-A Travis Ogg,
Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Steve Leimer, and County Clerk James
Brueggeman concerning their respective areas of county operations. Julie Sestak
attending the meeting at request of the Commissioners and agreed to serve as a
member of the Perkins County Personnel Handbook Committee with Chairman
Tucker and Clerk Brueggeman.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, April 7, 2025, at the Perkins
County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

10:31 am. Commissioner Bottom made the motion to adjourn the meeting,
seconded by Commissioner Robertson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Meeting adjourned.

James D. Brueggeman
County Clerk



