COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS

MARCH 17, 2025

GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Steve Tucker, Darin Robertson, Mark Bottom, Attorney Richard Roberts, and Clerk James Brueggeman.

Chairman Tucker called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on March 13, 2025. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the Commissioner's Room. Commissioner Robertson made the motion to approve the minutes of March 10, 2025, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel, on Perkins County's website, and made public in the Clerk's Office. Chairman Bottom seconded, roll call vote, Robertson aye, Tucker aye, Bottom abstain, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Bottom to approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Robertson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by Commissioner Bottom to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Robertson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES	
SALARIES	64052.78
GENERAL	
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	250.00
Aflac	1136.18
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	10260.25
AT&T Mobility	1039.88
Banner Health	3965.60
CDW Government, Inc.	598.34
Cleverbridge, Inc.	348.26
Collaborative Summer Library Program	120.96
Credit Management	283.72
Culligan Water Conditioning	37.50

DAS State Accounting - Central	
Finance	266.50
Eakes Office Plus	211.91
Ensz Hardware	58.51
Fiduciary Trust Co Of New Hampshire	625.00
Frenchman Valley Coop	1728.38
Galls, LLC.	482.12
Government Forms And Supplies	550.52
Great Plains Communications	1168.99
High Plains News North, LLC.	1267.94
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.	530.51
Imperial Napa	59.86
Jim Brueggeman	399.28
Leibbrandt Lumber, Inc.	11.98
Mar's Service Center, Inc.	116.43
Mowers N More, LLC.	378.06
Nebraska Library Commission	900.00
Nebraska Printworks, LLC.	526.61
Nebraska State Patrol	295.00
OCI	240.00
Office Service, Inc.	884.42
Panhandle Collections, Inc.	240.19
Perkins Co Inheritance Tax Fund	8571.69
Perkins County Court	126.20
Perkins County District Court	72.00
Perkins County Sheriff	2.50
Pinnacle Bank	34445.42
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	3500.00
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	3723.74
Pinnacle Bank - Omaha	977.43
Relx, Inc. dba LexisNexis	248.00
Remboldt Ludtke, LLP.	1900.50
Robert S. Harvoy	168.75
Robin Quinn	500.00

Sandhills State Bank	940.00
Slammco Lawncare	2812.19
State of Nebraska - Department of	
Revenue	2875.00
The Auto Shop	141.75
Thomson Reuters-West	152.25
University Of Nebraska	2579.62
UNL Extension Perkins County	45.19
U-Save Pharmacy, Inc.	21.00
Verizon Wireless	42.94
Viaero Wireless	589.40
ROADS	
American Energy Delivery, Inc.	6562.75
Aurora Cooperative	9368.59
Highline	50.27
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.	747.87
Leibbrandt Lumber, Inc.	8.49
MCI	31.25
Midwest Electric Cooperative Corp.	95.50
Murphy Tractor & Equipment Co	223.22
NE Child Support Payment Center	250.00
NMC, Inc.	5350.88
Perkins Co Health Services	245.00
Powerplan	592.45
Regier Equipment Company, Inc.	78.79
US Bank	222.91
Waste Connections, Inc.	257.86
Woody's Pivot Services, LLC.	19.75
FAIR	
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC.	272.12
Dwayne L. Martin	5366.00
High Plains News North, LLC.	28.05
Holmstedt Law Office, PC, LLO.	55.50
Perkins Co Inheritance Tax Fund	10000.00

PUBLIC TRANSIT	
Pronto Convenience	670.82
Verizon Wireless	25.84
WIRELINE 911	
Centurylink	81.00
Consolidated Telcom, Inc.	119.04
Elsie Communications, Inc.	193.54
Great Plains Communications	83.32
LOCAL AMBULANCE	
Deaver Computer Service 1, LLC.	47.13
Grant Pharmacy, inc.	20.86
Mid Plains Community College	504.64
One Billing Solutions, LLC.	705.74
Pinnacle Bank - Omaha	69.99
Verizon Wireless	80.02
TRANSFER AMBULANCE	
AT&T Mobility	713.59
Aurora Cooperative	55.01
Frenchman Valley Coop	159.27
One Billing Solutions, LLC.	1452.86
Rick Ochsner	125.00
Travis Ogg	26.60
Verizon Wireless	80.02

Public Forum:

Opened at 8:40 a.m. and Closed at 9:25 a.m. Caleb Richter-Tate was present stating he was doing his civic duty by attending the meeting. Richter-Tate had no additional comment.

Correspondence: No correspondence received.

Unfinished Business:

Commissioners discussed the appointment of a Veteran Service Officer. Commissioner Bottom reported the Chase County Veterans Service Board was not interested in pursuing an interlocal agreement with Perkins County. Commissioners moved the matter to the April 7, 2025, agenda, to allow additional time to pursue the possibility of an interlocal agreement with Keith County to provide services.

New Business:

Fairgrounds Improvement Discussion with Perkins County Fair Board moved to the April 7, 2025, agenda.

Commissioners discussed County Commissioner Board Appointments. Commissioner Robertson agreed to take the Commissioner Board Appointment to West Central Nebraska Development District in place of Commissioner Mark Bottom who now serves on the Board of Directors for West Central Nebraska Development District.

Commissioners reviewed the 2024 Perkins County Noxious Weed Control Act report prepared by the State of Nebraska. Commissioner Robertson made a motion to have Chairman Tucker sign the summary letter. Seconded by Commissioner Bottom, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Business With Officials:

The Board heard reports from Sheriff Jeffrey Miller, EMT-A Travis Ogg, Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Steve Leimer, and County Clerk James Brueggeman concerning their respective areas of county operations. Julie Sestak attending the meeting at request of the Commissioners and agreed to serve as a member of the Perkins County Personnel Handbook Committee with Chairman Tucker and Clerk Brueggeman.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, April 7, 2025, at the Perkins County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

10:31 a.m. Commissioner Bottom made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Commissioner Robertson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Meeting adjourned.

James D. Brueggeman County Clerk